BEFORE THE

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Jeffrey Kintner




:









:

C-2009-2108545

v.
:




: 
C-2009-2108412
Eaton Sewer and Water Company, Inc.

:

ORDER CONSOLIDATING PROCEEDINGS AND DENYING RESPONDENT’S PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS
Before

Veronica A. Smith

Chief Administrative Law Judge

HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING

On May 18, 2009, Jeffrey Kintner, owner of Nostalgia Carwash (Complainant), filed a Formal Complaint with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) against Eaton Sewer and Water Company, Inc. (Eaton, the Company or Respondent) disputing the accuracy and fairness of being billed for water and sewer services based on a water meter reading system since much of the water his business uses leaves the premises by way of exiting cars, power dryers or air.  As relief, Complainant requests that he be allowed to install, at his own expense, a flow meter on the sewer side of the system in order to ensure a more accurate reading and proper billing for his sewer service.  The Complaint was docketed as C-2009-2108412.
Because Mr. Kintner identified the Complaint as being filed against a water and a sewer company, the Commission’s Secretary’s Bureau assigned a second Docket Number at C-2009-2108545.

On June 10, 2009, Respondent filed an Answer denying the material allegations of the Complaint.  On the same day, Respondent filed Preliminary Objections seeking the dismissal of the Complaint on the grounds that: (1) the Complaint lacks legal sufficiency, pursuant to the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 5.101(a)(4); and (2) the Complainant has failed to identify legal counsel, thereby not conforming the Complaint to the requirements of 52 Pa. Code Chapter 5, as necessary pursuant to 52 Pa. Code § 5.101 (a)(2).  Preliminary Objections ¶ 1.  The same Answer and Preliminary Objections were filed simultaneously at Docket Nos. 

C-2009-2108412 and C-2009-2108545.
According to Commission records, as of September 14, 2009, Complainant did not file a response to Respondent’s Preliminary Objections.
 

The matter was assigned to me by Motion Judge Assignment Notice dated 
July 1, 2009.  The Respondent’s Preliminary Objections are ready for ruling.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1.
Complainant is Jeffrey Kintner, owner of Nostalgia Carwash, which is located in Tunkhannock, PA 18657.

2.
 Respondent is Eaton Sewer and Water Company, Inc.


3.
 On May 18, 2009, Complainant filed a Formal Complaint against Eaton  disputing the accuracy and fairness of being billed for water and sewer services based on a water meter reading system since much of the water his business uses leaves the premises by way of exiting cars, power dryers or air.  Complaint Attachment.
4.
 As relief, Complainant requests that he be allowed to install, at his own expense, a flow meter on the sewer side of the system in order to ensure a more accurate reading and proper billing for its sewer service.  
5.
The Complaint was docketed twice, once as C-2009-2105412 and once as C-2009-2108545.

6.
On June 10, 2009, Respondent filed an Answer denying the material allegations of the Complaint.

7.
 On June 10, 2009, Respondent filed Preliminary Objections seeking the dismissal of the Complaint because: (1) the Complaint lacks legal sufficiency, pursuant to the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 5.101(a)(4); and (2) the Complainant has failed to identify legal counsel, thereby not conforming the Complaint to the requirements of 52 Pa. Code Chapter 5, as necessary pursuant to 52 Pa. Code § 5.101 (a)(2).  Preliminary Objections ¶ 1.  
8.
The same Answer and Preliminary Objections were filed simultaneously at Docket Nos. C-2009-2108412 and C-2009-2108545.

9.
Complainant did not file a response to Respondent’s Preliminary Objections.
DISCUSSION
As a preliminary matter, I would like to note that Docket No. C-2009-2108412 contains the same Complaint, Answer and Preliminary Objections as Docket No. C-2009-2108545.   Under these circumstances, it is appropriate to consolidate the two proceedings for purposes of hearing and decision.
The Commission’s regulations pertaining to consolidation appear at 52 Pa. Code §5.81, and state in relevant part:

§5.81. Consolidation.
(a) The Commission or presiding officer, with or without motion, may order proceedings involving a common question of law or fact to be consolidated.  The Commission or presiding officer may make orders concerning the conduct of the proceeding as may avoid unnecessary costs or delay.

The question of consolidation is clearly left to the sound discretion of the Commission or the presiding officer.  In view of the fact that the parties as well as the pleadings at Docket Nos. C-2009-2108412 and C-2009-2108545 are identical, the consolidation of these two proceedings will avoid unnecessary costs and delays to the parties and to the Commission.  The witnesses and the evidence on the common issues will be the same so that no confusion will be caused by consolidation.  In these cases, consolidation would be advantageous to the proceedings and in the public interest.
The Commission’s Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure permit the filing of preliminary objections.  52 Pa. Code § 5.101.  See Equitable Small Transportation Interveners v. Equitable Gas Company, 1994 Pa. PUC LEXIS 69, Docket No. C-00935435 (July 18, 1994).  Commission procedure regarding the disposition of preliminary objections is similar to that utilized in Pennsylvania civil practice.  Equitable Small Transportation Interveners v. Equitable Gas Company, 1994 Pa. PUC LEXIS 69, Docket No. C-00935435 (July 18, 1994). 
A preliminary objection in civil practice seeking dismissal of a pleading will be granted only where relief is clearly warranted and free from doubt.  Interstate Traveller Services, Inc. v. Pa. Dept. of Environmental Resources, 406 A.2d 1020 (Pa. 1979); Rivera v. Philadelphia Theological Seminary of St. Charles Borromeo, Inc., 595 A.2d 172 (Pa. Super. 1991).  The Commission has adopted this standard.  Montague v. Philadelphia Electric Company, 66 Pa. PUC 24 (1988).  

The moving party may not rely on its own factual assertions, but must accept for the purposes of disposition of the preliminary objection, all well-pleaded, material facts of the other party, as well as every inference fairly deducible from those facts.  County of Allegheny v. Commw. of Pa., 490 A.2d 402 (Pa. 1985).  Therefore, in ruling on a preliminary objection, the Commission must assume, for decisional purposes only, that the factual allegations of the Complaint are true.  Id.  The preliminary objection may be granted only if the moving party prevails as a matter of law.  Roc v. Flaherty, 527 A.2d 211 (Pa.Cmwlth. 1985).  Any doubt must be resolved in favor of the non-moving party by refusing to sustain the preliminary objections.  Dept. of Auditor General, et al. v. State Employees’ Retirement System, et al., 836 A.2d 1053, 1064 (Pa.Cmwlth. 2003) citing, Boyd v. Ward, 802 A.2d 705 (Pa.Cmwlth. 2002).  
The Complaints, filed by Jeffrey Kintner on behalf of Nostalgia Carwash, allege that much of the water used by the business leaves its premises by way of exiting cars, power dryers or air, and disputes the accuracy and fairness of being billed for water and sewer services based on a water meter reading system.  As relief, Complainant requests that it be allowed to install, at its own expense, a flow meter on the sewer side of the system in order to ensure a more accurate reading and proper billing for its sewer service.  
Respondent’s Preliminary Objections seek the dismissal of the Complaint on the grounds that: (1) the Complaint lacks legal sufficiency, pursuant to the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 5.101(a)(4); and (2) the Complainant has failed to identify legal counsel, thereby not conforming the Complaint to the requirements of 52 Pa. Code Chapter 5, as necessary pursuant to 52 Pa. Code § 5.101 (a)(2).  Preliminary Objections ¶ 1.  I will address Respondent’s grounds for seeking the dismissal of the Complaints in reverse order. 

Legal Representation
The Commission’s regulations provide that:

§1.21.  Appearance in person.
(a)
Individuals may represent themselves.

(b)
In adversarial proceedings, partnerships, corporations, trusts, associations, agencies, political subdivisions and government entities shall be represented only under §1.22 (relating to appearance by attorneys and legal intern).  For purposes of this section, any request for a general rate increase under section 1307(f) or 1308(d) of the act (relating to sliding scale of rates; adjustments; and voluntary changes in rates) shall be considered to be an adversarial proceeding.

(c)
In nonadversarial proceedings, a member of a partnership may represent the partnership, a bona fide officer of a corporation, trust or association may represent the corporation, trust or association, and an officer or employee of another agency, a political subdivision or governmental entity may represent the agency or political subdivision in presenting a submittal to the Commission subject to this chapter and Chapter 5 (relating to formal proceedings).
***

52 Pa. Code §1.21.  

§1.22.  Appearance by attorney or certified legal intern.
(a)
Individuals, partnerships, associations, corporations or governmental entities may be represented in a proceeding by an attorney at law admitted to practice before the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania.

(b)
An attorney licensed in a jurisdiction which does not accord like privileges to members of the bar of this Commonwealth may appear before the Commission with the permission of the presiding officer or the Commission consistent with Pa.B.A.R. No. 301 (relating to admission pro hac vice).

(c)
Law students meeting the requirements of PA.B.A.R. No. 321 (relating to requirements for formal participation in legal matters by law students) may appear in a Commission proceeding consistent with Pa.B.A.R. No. 322 (relating to authorized activities of certified legal interns).

***

52 Pa. Code §1.22. 

§1.23.  Other representation prohibited at hearings.
(a)
Participants, individuals, partnerships, associations, corporations or governmental entities may not be represented at a hearing before the Commission or a presiding officer except:

(1)
As stated in §1.21 or §1.22 (relating to appearance in person; and appearance by attorney or certified legal intern).


2)
As otherwise permitted by the Commission in a specific case.

***

52 Pa. Code §1.23.  [Emphasis added].



There is nothing in the Complaints to indicate that Nostalgia Carwash is a corporation, partnership or sole proprietorship.  Because the simple filing of a Formal Complaint does not automatically trigger an adversarial proceeding, the Complaints filed by Jeffrey Kintner on behalf of Nostalgia Carwash satisfy the requirements of 52 Pa. Code Chapter 5, regardless of the organization of the business entity.  However, with the filing of Respondent’s Answers and Preliminary Objections, the consolidated proceedings at Docket No. C-2009-2108412 and C-2009-2108545 have become adversarial in nature.  Consequently, if Nostalgia Carwash is a corporation or partnership, it must retain legal counsel in order to participate in all future stages of these consolidated proceedings.
Legal Sufficiency
In its Preliminary Objections, Respondent avers that the services provided to the Complainant, including all of the accompanying meters and equipment, are performed and maintained consistent with the Public Utility Code, Commission rules and Eaton Sewer and Water Company, Inc., Wastewater Tariff – Pa. PUC No.3 (Eaton Tariff).  Preliminary Objections ¶ 2 (i).  According to Respondent, it meters all its customers consistent with its Commission-approved Tariff, which allows service for wastewater as measured by metered water usage.  Id.   By approving Eaton’s Tariff, the Commission has endorsed Eaton’s process for metering wastewater service, and the Commission has deemed this process to be in conformity with all necessary rules and regulations.  The Respondent argues that Complainant has not provided any legal basis that would allow for Complainant to purchase and operate a different meter than that currently being used by Eaton for purposes of providing wastewater service to all its customers. Id.
Respondent also argues that any attempt by Complainant to obtain a different meter than that approved under Eaton’s Tariff and provided to all other customers on Eaton’s system would violate Section 1502 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1502, which prohibits unreasonable discrimination in service between customers.  Preliminary Objections 
¶ 2 (ii).  In addition, Eaton maintains that its current rates are not set to account for a flow meter, thus, charging the rates set forth in Eaton’s Tariff to a customer with a different meter would not ensure just and reasonable rates for that customer, as required under 66 Pa. C.S. § 1301.  Preliminary Objections ¶ 2 (iv).

Further, Respondent argues that deviating from the rates established in Eaton’s Tariff to account for one separate meter would violate Section 1303 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1303, which states: “[n]o public utility shall, directly or indirectly, by any device whatsoever, on in anywise, demand or receive from any person…greater or less rate for any service rendered or to be rendered by such public utility than that specified in such tariffs of such public utility applicable thereto.”  Preliminary Objections ¶ 2 (v).  Respondent continues its argument by stating that, if a separate rate was implemented only for Complainant to account for the proposed flow meter, this revised rate will most likely violate Section 1304 of the Public Utility Code, which prohibits discrimination in rates between customers.  See, 66 Pa. C.S. 

§ 1304; Preliminary Objections ¶ 2 (vi).  
Pennsylvania courts have repeatedly held that tariff provisions that have been properly submitted to and approved by the Commission are prima facie reasonable.  Zucker v. Pa. PUC, 401 A.2d 1377 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 1979); Shenango Township Board of Supervisors v. Pa. PUC, 686 A.2d 910, 914 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 1996); Kossman v. Pa. PUC, 694 A.2d 1147, 1151 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 1997).  Therefore, “a complainant seeking to evade the effect of an existing tariff provision carries a very heavy burden to prove that the facts and circumstances have changed so drastically as to render the application of the tariff provision unreasonable.”  Russell Kanowicz v. PPL Electric Utilities Corporation, 2005 Pa. PUC LEXIS 42 (Pa. PUC 2005); Brockway Glass Co. v. Pa. PUC, 437 A.2d 1067 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 1981).
In the present matter, Complainant is seeking to have a second meter to monitor the flow of water in Respondent’s sewage system.  Essentially, he is seeking to evade the effects of Eaton’s Tariff provisions which allow service for wastewater to be measured by metered water usage.  Complainant claims that Eaton’s Tariff as applied to him is unreasonable because his metered water usage is different from his wastewater usage, and should be monitored by a different meter as “much of the water leaves the premises by way of: on the exiting cars, airborne, power dryers, etc.”  Complaint Attachment.  Although Complainant carries a very heavy burden to prove that his circumstances have changed so drastically as to render the application of above-mentioned Tariff provision unreasonable, I find that the consolidated Complaints are legally sufficient with regard to their challenge of Eaton’s Tariff.

Finally, I would like to address Complainant’s request that he be allowed to install, at his own expense, a flow meter to measure his wastewater usage, separate from his water meter.  In addition, Complainant explains that he “would pay yearly for a recalibration of the flow meter ensuring continual accuracy and that there would not be any cost to the utility.” Complaint Attachment.  Respondent notes in its Preliminary Objections that Commission regulation places upon a public utility the responsibility to “provide; install at its own expense; and continue to own, maintain and operate all meters.”  52 Pa. Code §65.7(b).  Eaton argues that the Complaints should be dismissed as legally insufficient because Complainant has failed to provide any legal basis supporting the request “to install and maintain a separate meter,” which according to Eaton would be in violation of Commission rules and regulations.  Preliminary Objections ¶ 2 (iii).  It is not clear from the language of the Complaints that Complainant is seeking to own and control the proposed second meter or whether he is simply expressing his willingness to assume financial responsibility for the installation and recalibration costs associated with the said meter, while leaving the ownership, operation and maintenance of the meter with Respondent.  Because any doubt must be resolved in favor of the non-moving party, I conclude that it is not clear as a matter of law that the Complaints are legally insufficient because they seek a relief which would violate Commission rules and regulations.
For the reasons stated above, Eaton’s Preliminary Objections are denied, and the consolidated Complaints are set for a hearing.  If Nostalgia Carwash is a corporation or a partnership, Complainant is ordered to retain legal counsel in order to participate in all future stages of these consolidated proceedings.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1.
The Commission or presiding officer, with or without motion, may order proceedings involving a common question of law or fact to be consolidated.  The Commission or presiding officer may make orders concerning the conduct of the proceeding as may avoid unnecessary costs or delay.  52 Pa. Code §5.81.
2.
Commission regulations provide for the filing of preliminary objections. 52 Pa. Code § 5.101.
3.
A preliminary objection in civil practice seeking dismissal of a pleading will be granted only where relief is clearly warranted and free from doubt.  Interstate Traveler Services, Inc. v. Pa. Dept. of Environmental Resources, 406 A.2d 1020 (Pa. 1979).

4.
The preliminary objection may be granted only if the moving party prevails as a matter of law.  Roc v. Flaherty, 527 A.2d 211 (Pa.Cmwlth. 1985).
5.
Any doubt must be resolved in favor of the non-moving party by refusing to sustain the preliminary objections.  Dept. of Auditor General, et al. v. State Employees’ Retirement System, et al., 836 A.2d 1053, 1064 (Pa.Cmwlth. 2003) citing, Boyd v. Ward, 802 A.2d 705 (Pa.Cmwlth. 2002).  
6. 
The simple filing of a Formal Complaint does not automatically trigger an adversarial proceeding.

7.
In adversarial proceedings, partnerships, corporations, trusts, associations, agencies, political subdivisions and government entities shall be represented only by attorneys and legal interns.   See, 52 Pa. Code §§ 1.21, 1.22, 1.23.
8.
Pennsylvania courts have repeatedly held that tariff provisions that have been properly submitted to and approved by the Commission are prima facie reasonable.  Zucker v. Pa. PUC, 401 A.2d 1377 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 1979).

9.
A complainant seeking to evade the effect of an existing tariff provision carries a very heavy burden to prove that the facts and circumstances have changed so drastically as to render the application of the tariff provision unreasonable.  Russell Kanowicz v. PPL Electric Utilities Corporation, 2005 Pa. PUC LEXIS 42 (Pa. PUC 2005).
ORDER
THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED:

1.
That the Complaints filed by Jeffrey Kintner, as owner of Nostalgia Carwash, against Eaton Sewer and Water Company, Inc. at Docket Nos. C-2009-2108412 and C-2009-2108545 are consolidated for purposes of hearing and decision. 
2.
That Nostalgia Carwash must retain legal counsel in order to participate in all future stages of the consolidated proceedings.

3.
That the Preliminary Objections, filed by Eaton Sewer and Water Company, Inc., seeking dismissal of Complaints at Docket Nos. C-2009-2108412 and C-2009-8545, are denied.

4.
That the consolidated cases be set for a hearing.
Dated:  September 28, 2009



_____________________________








Veronica A. Smith 








Chief Administrative Law Judge
C-2009-2108412  Jeffrey Kintner  v. Eaton Sewer and Water Company Incorporated
revised September 15, 2009

Jeffrey Kintner  

27 Vosburg Road
Tunkhannock  PA  18657
570.996.8266 

Charis Mincavage Esquire
Mcnees wallace & nurick llc
100 Pine Street

Po Box 1166
Harrisburg PA  17108
717.232.8000
� Pursuant to 52 Pa. Code § 5.101(f), a reply to Preliminary Objections was due on or before June 22, 2009.
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